IN THE MUNICIPAL COURT OF OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 2017-3

EFFECTIVE DATE May 17, 2021

Pursuant to O.P.M.C. 2.33.310 and O.P.M.C. 2.33.320 and K.S.A 12-4215, all persons charged through
Overland Park Municipal Court with a city ordinance violation must be allowed an opportunity to sign
a notice to appear (NTA); or in the case of an electronic citation verbally acknowledge and promise to
appear on or before the date set at or with the Court on any city charges and be released from further
detention unless:

1) the person refuses to give a written promise to appear in court when served with a notice
to appear or personal recognizance (PR) bond;

2) The person is unable to provide identification of self by presenting a valid driver’s license or
other identification giving equivalent information to the law enforcement officer. See **
below.

3) The person is not a resident of the state of Kansas; or

4) The law enforcement officer has probable cause to believe that the person may cause injury
to self or others, to include law enforcement officers, or may damage property unless
immediately arrested.

In the case of a traffic infraction or tobacco infraction the person charged must be released after
service of a NTA, no exceptions.

In addition, this Court has designated additional ordinance violations as subject to the signing of a
NTA, such that all non-Kansas residents so charged are to be released upon the service of a NTA unless
the person is unable to provide identification of self by presenting a valid driver’s license or other
identification giving equivalent information to the law enforcement officer. Said violations are noted
by an asterisk (*). The bond listed for said offenses is only applicable if the accused is not a Kansas
resident and identification is lacking as outlined above. All non-Kansas residents arrested for offenses
that are not marked with (*) in the following bond schedule, are required to post the bond listed prior
to their release.

Pursuant to K.S.A. 12-4302 and by this administrative order all Overland Park Police Officers are
authorized to complete, sign and serve an appearance bond without surety otherwise known as a “PR
Bond” in the amount indicated on the bond schedule. Every violation in the Overland Park Bond
Schedule has a “PR” next to the amount listed, which allows every person arrested the opportunity to
post a “PR” bond.

The following bond schedule is adopted effective May 17, 2021. This schedule is applicable only to
new arrests. Arrests based on bench warrants are governed by the bond amount and method listed
on the warrant.

** acceptable forms of ID include but are not limited to non-expired consular photo ID card, passport,
military ID, green card and Native American tribal photo ID.



OVERLAND PARK MUNCIPAL COURT BOND SCHEDULE

O.P.M.C. VIOLATION BOND
5.05.020 License required for adult business 500 PR
5.05.030 License required for managers, servers or entertainers 500 PR
5.05.080 Standards of conduct 500 PR
5.05.100 Manager on premises 500 PR
5.05.110 Inspectors and inspections 1,000 PR
5.06.020 Alarms - Unlawful acts 200* PR
5.06.040 Alarms — Unlawful acts 200* PR
Chapt. 5.08 Violation of Chapter 5.08 — Carnival, Circus, Street Fair 200 PR
5.12.020 Retail sell CMB or non alcoholic malt beverages

without a license 500 PR
5.12.060 CMB or non alcoholic malt beverages regulations 500 PR
5.12.080 Retail sales by wholesalers 200* PR
5.12.100 CMB or non alcoholic malt beverages sale on credit  100* PR
5.16.010 Christmas tree sales — permit 200* PR
5.20.065 Clubs, drinking establishments, caterers - license fee  300* PR
5.20.100 Clubs, drinking establishments, caterers — hours of PR

operation 500* PR
5.24.030 Coin operated license required 100* PR
5.24.080 Coin operated regulations 100* PR
5.24.090 Coin operated conduct on premises 100* PR
Chapt. 5.36 Violation of Chapter 5.36 - Blasting operations 300* PR
5.40.020 Fireworks prohibited 300* PR
5.40.090 Fireworks public display 300* PR
Chapt. 5.44 Violation of Chapter 5.44 — Garage sales 100* PR
5.46.080 Alcoholic liquor - Retailer's regulations 100* PR
Chapt. 5.48 Violation of Chapter 5.48 - Retail liquor sales 1D RR
Chapt 5.50 Violation of Massage Therapy Regulations 300* PR
5.52.020 Pawnbroking regulation 100* PR
5.56:301 Violation of Chapter 5.56 — Taxicab regulations 100* PR
Chapt. 5.60 Violation of Chapter 5.60 — Sales on public right-of-way 300 PR
5.64.020 Solicitation regulations 300 PR
5.70.030 License required - Transient merchants 300 PR
6.04.010 Animal license fee 100* PR
6.04.040 Collar on harness required 100* PR
6.04.050 Nuisance special permits 100* PR

6.08.020 Dog and cat control 100* PR



6.08.025
6.08.080
6.08.090
6.09.010
6.09.015
6.09.025
6.09.030
6.09.037
6.09.040
6.09.050
6.10.020
6.10.070
6.12.020
6.12.030
6.12.040
6.12.050
6.12.060
Chapt. 6.14
Chapt. 6.15
7.04.100
7.04.180
7.08.002
7.08.003
7.12.010
7.16.080
7.20.100
7.22.190
7.26.260
7.32.160
Chapt. 7.36
7.45.040
7.48.030
7.52.040
8.08.230

10.04.060
10.04.070
10 .04.080
10.06.070
10.08.010

Domestic animals fenced

Noisy animals and damage o property
Animal bite procedure

Cruelty to Animals

lllegal Ownership of Animals

Abuse and neglect of animals

Injury to domestic animals

Commercial animal establishments requirements
Unlawful tfrapping

Unlawful trading

Dangerous animals prohibited

Dangerous animals permit

Disease control operations

Violation of quarantine

Duty to report dead animals

Removal large dead animails

Removal of small animals

Beekeeping Regulations

Horses, donkeys, mules or other equines
Violation of Chapter 7.04

Nuisances or unsafe structures

Noise Disturbance-Cause

Noise Disturbance-Allow

Permits and regulation of food service establishments
Violation of Chapter 7.16

Weed and Vegetation Enforcement Act
Violation of Chapter 7.22

Violation of Chapter 7.26

Violation of Chapter 7.32

Waste collection and disposal regulations
Recyclable materials regulations
Violation of Chapter 7.45

Violation of Chapter 7.52

Penalty for disobeying or interfering with fair housing
committee

Contamination of pools

Animails in pool

Pool hours

Revocation of golf privileges

Park hours

100* PR
100* PR
100* PR
500 PR
500 PR
500 PR
500 PR
500 PR
100 PR
200 PR
500 PR
500 PR
500 PR
500 PR
200 PR
200 PR
200 PR
200* PR
300* PR
200* PR
S00* PR
200* PR
200* PR
200* PR
200* PR
200* PR
200* PR
200* PR
200* PR
200* PR
300* PR
200* PR
200* PR

100* PR
500 PR
150 PR
150* PR
150* PR
150 BR



10.08.060

10.080.070 — 142

10.08.144
10.08.146
11.04.060
11.04.070
11.04.075
11.08.010
11.08.020
11.08.021
11.08.030
11.08.040
11.08.050
11.08.060
11.08.070
11.08.080
11.08.090
11.08.100
11.08.110
11.08.120
11.08.130
11.08.140
11.08.150
11.08.160
11.08.170
11.12.010
11.12.020
11.12,030
1112035
11.12.040
11.12.060
11.12.070
11.12.080

11.12.090
11.12.100
11121 10
11.12:120
11.12.130
112,135

Alcohol in park

Animals in park

Motor vehicles in park
Vandalism in park

Attempt

Conspiracy

Aiding and abetting

Assault

Battery

Domestic Battery

Creating a hazard

Denial of civil rights

Custody of committed person
Parental Custody

Minors locked in car
Mistreatment of confined persons
Interference with firefighters
Unlawful restraint

Assault of police officer
Battery of police officer
Criminal defamation
Circulating false rumors
Exposing a paroled person
Hazing

Eavesdropping

Automobile master keys
Criminal damage to property
Criminal trespass

Trespass on Public Property

Defrauding owner or keeper of restaurant or lodging house

Littering

Opening. damaging or removing coin-ops
Possession of tools for opening, damaging or removing

coin-ops

Tampering with landmark
Tampering with public notice
Tampering with traffic signal
Theft

Theft of lost or mislaid property
Theft of motor fuel

150% PR
150* PR
150* PR
500 PR

Same as Charge PR
Same as Charge PR
Same as Charge PR

500 PR
500 PR
500 PR
500 PR
500 PR
500 PR
500 PR
500 PR
500 PR
500 PR
500 PR
1,000 PR
1,000 PR
300* PR
300* PR
300* PR
300 PR
500 PR
500 PR
500 PR
500 PR
500 PR
500 PR
100* PR
500 PR

500 PR
300 PR
500 PR
500 PR
1,000 PR
500 PR
500 PR



11.12.140
11.12.145
11.12.147
11.12.150
1112155
11.12.160
11.12.170
11.12.180
11.12.185
11.12.190
11.12.200

11.16.010
11.16.020
11.20.010
11.20.030
11.20.040
11.20.045
11.20.050
11.20.060
11.20.065
11.20.070
11.20.080
11.20.085
11.20.090
11.20.100
11.20.120
11.20.150
11.24.010
11.24.030
11.24.035
11.24.040
11.24.045
11.24.060
11.24.070
11.24.100
11.24.155
11.24.160
11.24.165
11.24.180

Theft of services

Theft of cable

Unlawful use of recording devise
Temporary deprivation of property
Unlawful hunting

False tokens

Possession of caustic

Financial cards

Counterfeiting

Window peeping

Throwing objects onto street, highway or railroad

right-of-way

False signing of petition
Computer trespass

Resisting Arrest

Escape from custody

Failure to appear

Failure to comply with traffic citation
False reporting

Obstructing legal process
Interference with the administratfion of justice
Failure to report wound
Interference with police officer
Law enforcement canine

False impersonation

Disclosure of warrant
Intimidation of witness
Unlawful use of names
Adultery

Lewd and lascivious
Urinating/defecating in public
Patronizing a prostitute
Telephone harassment
Prostitution

Sodomy

Use of a communication facility/buying sexual relations

Criminal Desecration

Contributing to a child's misconduct
Regulation of materials harmful to minor
Promoting obscenity

500 PR
500 PR
500* PR
300 PR
300 PR
300 PR
1,000 PR
1,000 PR
1,000 PR
1,000 PR

500 PR
500 PR
500 PR
500 PR
1,000 PR
300 PR
300 PR
500 PR
500 PR
1,000 PR
500 PR
500 PR
500 PR
500 PR
300 PR
1,000 PR
100 PR
100* PR
500 PR
200* PR
1,000 PR
500 PR
1,000 PR
500 PR
1,000 PR
500 PR
500 PR
500 PR
500 PR



11.24.185
11.28.030
11.28.040
11.28.050
11.28.060
11.28.064
11.28.065
11.28.070
11.28.080
11.28.090
11.28.100
11.32.010
11.32.020
11.44.040
11.44.050
11.48.110

11.48.120
11.48.125
11.48.150
11.48.155
11.48.160
11.48.162
11.52.060
11.52.065
11.52.070

11.52.100
11.56.140
11.56.160
11.56.170
11.56.175
11.56.185
11.56.200
11.56.210
11.56.250
11.56.360
11.60.050

11.60.060

Promoting obscenity fo minors

Use of noxious matter

Disorderly conduct

Giving a false alarm

Interfering with public business

Funeral picketing

Residential picketing

Loitering

Remaining at an unlawful assembly

Riot

Unlawful assembly

Misleading real estate advertisement

Posting of advertisements

Gambling

Possession of gambling devices

Minor in possession, consumption and receiving
intoxicating liquor

Furnishing intoxicating liquor to minor

Unlawful Hosting

Furnishing to incapacitated person

Alcohol without liquid

CMB and intoxicating liquor in public
Prohibited Hours

Purchase of Tobacco < 18

Possession of Tobacco < 18

Sale, give or furnish cigarettes or tobacco products
to minor

Prohibited smoking areas

Possession of drugs

Records and inventories by certain persons
Access to records — inspection

Sale of Drugs-Vending Machines
Selling drug paraphernalia

Inhalation of fumes

Aiding and abetting-Toxic solvents
Possession of explosives

Answering police calls

Unlawful use of airriles, air pistols, B-B guns
or pellet guns

Carrying concealed explosives

750 PR
500 PR
300 PR
500 PR
500 PR
1,000 PR
1,000 PR
100 PR
1,000 PR
1,000 PR
500 PR
500 PR
150 PR
300 PR
300 PR

300* PR
500 PR
1,000 PR
500 PR
500 PR
200* PR
300* PR
NTA
NTA

500 PR
100* PR
1,000 PR
300 PR
300 PR
500 PR
500 PR
500 PR

Same as charge PR

1,000 PR
500 PR

300 PR
1,000 PR



11.60.070

11.60.071.Al

11.60.071.A2

11.60.071.A3

11.60.72

Unlawful use of projectiles 500 PR
Knowingly carry a bludgeon, sandclub, metal knuckles
or throwing star 500 PR

Knowingly carry concealed on one's person a billy,

blackjack, slingshot or any other dangerous or deadly
weapon or instrument of like character 500 PR
Knowingly carrying with intent to use unlawfully a tear

gas, smoke bomb or projector or any object

containing a noxious liquid, gas or substance 1,000 PR
Unlawfully discharging or firing a gun, rifle, pistol,
revolver or other firearm within the City 1,000 PR

All violations of Chapter 12.04 that are not listed below are ordinance traffic infractions.
Pursuant to O.P.M.C. §2.33.320 all persons charged with ordinance ftraffic infractions must be
released after service of a N1a, no exceptions.

12.04.006
12.04.018
12.04.020
12.04.022
12.04.023
12.04.024
12.04.025
12.04.026
12.04.027
12.04.028
12.04.029
12.04.030

12.04.030.05
12.04.030.2(q)
12.04.031
12.04.031.1
12.04.037
12.04.074
12.04.093.1
12.04.104
12.04.105
12.04.106
12.04.118
12.04.119

Fail fo Comply with LEO 200* PR
Deface Traffic Control Devise 500 PR
Play Streets 200* PR
Possession of Traffic Preemption Devise 1,000 PR
Accident Involving Injury 500 PR
Accident Involving Property Damage 300 PR
Duty to Report 300 PR
Striking an Unattended Vehicle 300 PR
Duty to Report 300 PR
False Reports 500 PR
Reckless 500 PR
DUI (1% offense) 1,000 PR
(2" Offense) 1,500 PR
DUl with commercial license same as above
Refusing to sulbmit to an alcohol or drug test 1,000 PR
Eluding 500 PR
Tampering with an Interlock Device 500 PR
Drag Racing/Exhibition of Acceleration 300* PR
Pedestrian under influence of alcohol or drugs 300 PR
Abandonment of Vehicle 200* PR
Littering from Car 100* PR
Consumption of CMB 100* PR
Transportation of CMB 200* PR
Driving to Avoid Traffic Control 200* PR
Child Restraints 100* PR



12.04.120
12.04.122
12.04.125
12.04.126(c)
12.04.136
12.04.179
12.04.179.1
12.04.180
12.04.191
12.04.191.2
12.04.192

12.04.192.1
12.04.193
12.04.194
12.04.195
12:04.195.1
12.04.196
12.04.196.1
12.04.196.2
12.04.196.3
12.04.199
Chapt. 12.12
Chapt. 12.16
16.04.300
16.14.200
16.20.010
18.01.010

Driving Through a Procession

Street Barrier

Yard farming

Failure to remove traffic hazard

Rollerblades and Skateboards

Spilling load on highway

Transporting hazardous material

Trailer and Safety Hitch

No driver’s license

Restriction Violation

Canceled, suspended, revoked driver's license
(1°" offense)
(2" offense)

Habitual Violator

Unauthorized operator

Unauthorized minor

Tags-Improper, lllegal, or Expired

No Insurance

Unlawful use of license

Overweight truck

Gross weight on bridges

Unlawful Use of Identification Card

Owner allowing violation

Truck Routes

Parades

Building code

Fire prevention code

Unsafe buildings

Any violation of zoning requirements

ITIS SO ORDERED. DATED THIS 17th DAY OF MAY, 2021

M

L4

Ryan Dixon, Presiding Judge:

200* PR
200* PR
200* PR
300* PR
100* PR
200* PR
300 PR

100* PR
300 PR

300 PR

500 PR

1,000 PR
1,000 PR
300* PR
300* PR
100* PR
500* PR
500 PR

equivalent to fine* PR

300* PR
300 PR
300* PR
300* PR
300* PR
300* PR
300* PR
300* PR
200* PR



